First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 28 December 2023 at 5 pm.

No. S 907

PUBLIC UTILITIES ACT 2001

PUBLIC UTILITIES (REGULATED WORKS AND WSI DESIGN WORKS) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2023

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 72 of the Public Utilities Act 2001, the Public Utilities Board, with the approval of the Minister for Sustainability and the Environment, makes the following Regulations:

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations are the Public Utilities (Regulated Works and WSI Design Works) (Amendment) Regulations 2023 and come into operation on 1 January 2024.

Amendment of First Schedule

- **2.** In the Public Utilities (Regulated Works and WSI Design Works) Regulations 2018 (G.N. No. S 163/2018), in the First Schedule
 - (a) delete items 1 and 4;
 - (b) in item 5, in the second column, replace "\$21.40" with "\$21.80"; and
 - (c) after item 5, insert —

"Note:

The fee specified in item 5 is inclusive of the goods and services tax chargeable under the Goods and Services Tax Act 1993 on the supply of services in respect of which the fee is payable.".

[G.N. Nos. S 154/2019; S 746/2021]

Made on 26 December 2023.

CHIANG CHIE FOO Chairperson, Public Utilities Board, Singapore.

[MSE S030/01/124 VOL 017; AG/LEGIS/SL/261/2020/9 Vol. 1] (To be presented to Parliament under section 72(4) of the Public Utilities Act 2001).